

















And:
Dial Point at Moline Phase II, LLC
c/o Harrison Street Real Estate Capital
444 West Lake Street, Suite 2100
Chicago, Illinois 60606
Attention: General Counsel

With a copy to:

DLA Piper LLP (US)

444 West Lake Street, Suite 900
Chicago, Illinois 60606
Attention: David Sickle, Esq.

10. The City and Developer hereby acknowledge that neither party is in default under
the Development Agreement, and, to the City’s and Developer’s knowledge, no event has
occurred or exists which, but for the giving of notice or passage of time, or both, would

constitute a default.

11.  Assignor and Assignees each agree to do, execute acknowledge and deliver any
and all other documents and instruments and to take all such further action as shall be necessary
or desirable to fully carry out this Assignment and to fully consummate and effect the
transactions contemplated by the Purchase Agreements.

12 This Assignment shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws
of the State of Illinois.

13.  This Assignment shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the City,
Assignor and Assignees and their respective successors and assigns.

14. This Assignment may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which
shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same
instrument, and any signatures to counterparts may be delivered by facsimile or other electronic
transmission and shall have the same force and effect as original signatures.

[Signature pages follow]

EAST\140260479.1 4



ASSIGNOR:

S.J. RUSSELL L.C.

By:

Name:

Title:
STATE OF )

) SS.

COUNTY OF )
Onthis  dayof , 2017, before me the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the State
of , personally appeared to me personally
known, who being by me duly sworn, did say that she/he is the of S.J. Russell

L.C., executing the within and foregoing instrument to which this is attached; that said
mstrument was signed (and sealed) on behalf of (the seal affixed thereto is the seal of said
corporation) as such officer acknowledged the execution of said instrument to be the voluntary
act and deed of said corporation, by it and by him voluntarily executed.

NOTARY PUBLIC

Signature Page to Second Amendment to and Assignment of Development Agreement



DIAL PHASE I:

DIAL POINT AT MOLINE PHASE I, LLC, a
Delaware limited liability company

By:

Name:

Title:
STATE OF )

) SS.

COUNTY OF )
On this __ dayof , 2017, before me the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the State
of , personally appeared to me personally
known, who being by me duly sworn, did say that she/he is the of Dial Point at

Moline Phase [, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, executing the within and foregoing
instrument to which this is attached; that said instrument was signed (and sealed) on behalf of
(the seal affixed thereto is the seal of said corporation) as such officer acknowledged the
execution of said instrument to be the voluntary act and deed of said limited liability company,
by it and by him voluntarily executed.

NOTARY PUBLIC

Signature Page to Second Amendment to and Assignment of Development Agreement



COLLATERAL ASSIGNMENT OF DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT

THIS COLLATERAL ASSIGNMENT OF DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT (this
“Assignment”), is made thisthe _ day of , 2017, from DIAL POINT AT
MOLINE PHASE I, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (“Borrower”), as assignor, in
favor of SYNOVUS BANK, a Georgia state banking corporation (“Lender”), as assignee, and
consented hereto by the CITY OF MOLINE, an Illlinois municipal corporation (the “City”).

RECITALS

A. Pursuant to that certain Loan Agreement dated , 2017 between
Borrower and Lender (the “Loan Agreement”), Lender has agreed to provide construction
financing 135-unit senior housing facility and related improvements (the *“Proposed
Improvements’) on certain real property located at 941 6th Street, Moline, Rock Island County,
lllinois, as more particularly described in the Loan Agreement (the “Property”). Capitalized
terms used herein within without definition shall have the meanings set forth in the Loan
Agreement.

B. Borrower, as assignee of SJ. Russell L.C., is the beneficiary of that certain
Development Agreement with the City dated May 5, 2015. as amended by that certain
Amendment to Development Agreement dated February 2, 2016, as assigned by S.J. Russdll
L.C. to Borrower pursuant to that certain Assignment and Assumption of Development
Agreement dated , 2017 (as amended and assigned, the “Development
Agreement”) pursuant to which the City has agreed to pay to Borrower from the net incremental
annual real estate tax generated by the Redevelopment Project (as described in the Development
Agreement) the lesser of (i) 15% of the total cost of the Redevelopment Project and (ii)
$7,650,000.00 for reimbursement of eligible expenses from the Redevelopment Project incurred
by Borrower in exchange for Borrower’s completion of the Redevelopment Project.

C. One of the conditions to Lender's agreement to making the Loan is Borrower's
agreement to assign to Lender, as collateral security for the Borrower’s obligations to Lender as
set forth in the Loan Agreement (the “Loan Obligations’), all of Borrower's right, title, and
interest in and to the Development Agreement.

ASSIGNMENT

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing Recitals, Ten Dollars ($10.00)
and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby
acknowledge, Borrower hereby represents and warrants, and covenants and agrees with the
Lender, asfollows:

1. Assignment and Pledge. As security for the Loan Obligations, Borrower hereby
assigns, transfers, and grants to Lender a continuing security interest in and to al right, title, and
interest of Borrower in and to the Development Agreement, including, without limitation, (i) the
right of Borrower to demand, seek, and receive from the City all sums due and payable by the
City under the Development Agreement, and (ii) all claims, rights and choses in action related to
the Development Agreement, including, without limitation, the right to pursue any and all causes
of action against the City (whether such enforcement rights exist pursuant to the Development

28467711 vl



Agreement, under applicable law, or otherwise), upon the occurrence of a default by the City
thereunder, and (iii) all proceeds of any of the foregoing (the Development Agreement and items
described in subsections (i), (ii), and (iii) are collectively referred to herein as the “ Collateral ™).

2. Nature of Assignment. This Assignment is made as collateral security for the
Loan Obligations. Although it is the intention of the parties that this Assignment be a present
assignment, it is expressly understood and agreed by Borrower and Lender that unless and until
the occurrence and continuation of an Event of Default under the Loan Agreement, Borrower
shall be entitled to exercise any of the contract rights collaterally pledged and assigned by
Borrower to Lender pursuant to this Assignment, including but not limited to the right to receive
payments under the Development Agreement. Following the occurrence of an Event of Default
Borrower shall be prohibited from receiving any payments made under the Development
Agreement, and any such payments shall be made directly from City to Lender for deposit with
Lender into a deposit account as additional collateral for the Loan Obligations subject to an
assignment and pledge (with control) agreement in form and content acceptable to Lender. Any
payments received by Borrower, contrary to the immediately preceded sentence, shall be
remitted immediately to Lender for deposit as if received directly from the City. Nothing herein
shall be deemed a waiver of any right or remedy Lender may have with respect to any such
deposits upon the occurrence of any Event of Default, including but not limited to any right of
of f-set.

3. No Assumption of Obligations. Neither this Assignment nor the receipt by the
Lender of any performance of obligations or payments pursuant hereto, shall cause the Lender to
assume or be under any obligation to Borrower or to the City pursuant to the Development
Agreement for the performance or observance of any of the representations, warranties, terms or
conditions of the Development Agreement, and Borrower hereby agrees to indemnify and hold
the Lender harmless from any such claim, unless and until the Lender, by an instrument in
writing delivered to Borrower or to City, as the case may be, agrees to be bound thereby.

4, Representations and Warranties. Borrower hereby represents and warrants to
Lender asfollows:

@ To Borrower’s knowledge, Borrower has good right to sell, assign, transfer and
set over the Collateral pursuant to this Assignment.

(b) Borrower has no knowledge of any defaults or events of default or any event that
with the passage of time would constitute an event of default under the Development Agreement
which has occurred or is occurring as of the date hereof.

(© Borrower has neither made nor will make any assignment of the Collateral to any
person or entity other than Lender.

(d) The Development Agreement is the only document evidencing the agreement and
obligations of City and Borrower set forth therein, and the Development Agreement has not been
changed or modified except as set forth in Exhibit A, atrue and correct copy of which is attached
as Exhibit A hereto.

28467711 v1 2



5. Covenants of Borrower. So long as any portion of the Loan Obligations remain
outstanding:

@ Borrower will duly and diligently perform its obligations under the Devel opment
Agreement as provided therein, and will not by action or inaction jeopardize the Development
Agreement or the enforceability thereof.

(b) Borrower shall, at its sole cost and expense, diligently seek to enforce the
performance and observance of the obligations of the City to be performed under the
Development Agreement, and will appear in and defend any action growing out of, or in any
manner connected with, any of the City’s obligations or liabilities under the Development
Aqgreement.

(© Borrower shal not, without the prior written consent of Lender, (i) modify,
terminate or cancel the Development Agreement, or (ii) waive or release the City from the
performance or observance of its obligations under the Development Agreement.

6. L ender's Power s of Enfor cement.

@ Upon the occurrence of an Event of Default under the Loan Agreement, Borrower
does hereby authorize and empower Lender, at Lender's option, to exercise any and al rights
Borrower with respect to the Collateral, either in its own right or for the account of Borrower, in
such manner as Lender may reasonably deem appropriate. Upon the occurrence of an Event of
Default under the Loan Agreement, Lender shall thereupon be entitled to the full benefit of the
Collateral so assigned hereunder, but Lender shall not be required to render performance of any
obligations of Borrower thereunder except as Lender may elect in Lender's sole discretion.

(b) Borrower does hereby authorize and empower Lender, its successors and assigns,
or the holder of the Note, to collect, upon demand, after any such Event of Default, all of the
payments and other rights now due or which may hereafter become due under or by virtue of any
of the Collatera assigned hereunder, and to take such action, legal or equitable, as may be
deemed necessary to enforce such payments. Any party making such payment to Lender shall be
under no obligation to inquire into or determine the actual existence of any Event of Default
claimed by Lender.

7. Miscellaneous.

@ This Assignment shall be binding upon Borrower, its successors and assigns, and
shall inure to the benefit of Lender, its successors and assigns.

(b) The remedies herein provided shall be in addition to and not in substitution for the
rights and remedies vested in Lender in any of the other Loan Documents or in law or equity, all
of which rights and remedies are specifically reserved by Lender. The remedies herein provided
or otherwise available to Lender shall be cumulative and may be exercised concurrently. The
failure to exercise any of the remedies herein provided shall not constitute a waiver thereof, nor
shall use of any of the remedies herein provided prevent the subsequent or concurrent resort to
any other remedy or remedies.

28467711 v1 3



(© At any time and from time to time, upon request by Lender, Borrower will make,
execute and deliver, or cause to be made, executed and delivered, to Lender and, where
appropriate, cause to be recorded and/or filed and from time to time thereafter to be re-recorded
and/or refiled at such time and in such offices and places as shall be deemed desirable by Lender,
any and all such other and further assignments, mortgages, security agreements, financing
statements, continuation statements, instruments of further assurance, certificates and other
documents as may, in the reasonable opinion of Lender, be necessary or desirable in order to
effectuate, complete, or perfect, or to continue and preserve (a) the obligations of Borrower
under this Assignment and (b) the security interest created by this Assignment as afirst and prior
security interest upon the Collateral. Upon any failure by Borrower so to do, Lender may make,
execute, record, file, rerecord and/or refile any and al such debt, mortgages, security
agreements, financing statements, continuation statements, instruments, certificates and
documents for and in the name of Borrower, and Borrower hereby irrevocably appoints Lender
the agent and attorney-in-fact of Borrower so to do.

(d) Any and all notices, eections or demands permitted or required to be made under
this Assignment shall be made in accordance with the provisions relating to notice set forth in the
Loan Agreement.

(e THE PARTIES HERETO AGREE THAT THE  VALIDITY,
INTERPRETATION, ENFORCEMENT AND EFFECT OF THIS ASSIGNMENT SHALL BE
GOVERNED BY, AND CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAWS OF THE
STATE OF ILLINOIS AND THE PARTIES HERETO SUBMIT (AND WAIVE ALL RIGHTS
TO OBJECT) TO NON-EXCLUSIVE PERSONAL JURISDICTION IN THE STATE OF
ILLINOIS FOR THE ENFORCEMENT OF ANY AND ALL OBLIGATIONS UNDER THIS
ASSIGNMENT EXCEPT THAT IF ANY SUCH ACTION OR PROCEEDING ARISES
UNDER THE CONSTITUTION, LAWS OR TREATIES OF THE UNITED STATES OF
AMERICA, OR IF THERE IS A DIVERSITY OF CITIZENSHIP BETWEEN THE PARTIES
THERETO, SO THAT IT ISTO BE BROUGHT IN A UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT,
IT SHALL BE BROUGHT IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT HAVING
JURISDICTION IN THE COUNTY IN WHICH LENDER'S PRINCIPAL PLACE OF
BUSINESS IS LOCATED EXCEPT THAT SHOULD THE CITY OF MOLINE BE NAMED
AS A PARTY TO ANY CAUSE OF ACTION PERTAINING TO THIS ASSIGNMENT, SAID
CAUSE OF ACTION SHALL BE BROUGHT IN A COURT OF COMPETENT
JURISDICTION IN ROCK ISLAND COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

(f) BORROWER HEREBY WAIVES ANY RIGHT TO TRIAL BY JURY ON
ANY CLAIM, COUNTERCLAIM, SETOFF, DEMAND, ACTION OR CAUSE OF ACTION
(1) ARISING OUT OF OR IN ANY WAY PERTAINING OR RELATED TO THE LOAN, OR
(I IN ANY WAY CONNECTED WITH OR PERTAINING OR RELATED TO OR
INCIDENTAL TO ANY DEALINGS OF LENDER AND BORROWER WITH RESPECT TO
LOAN DOCUMENTS OR THE LOAN, OR IN CONNECTION WITH THE TRANSACTIONS
RELATED HERETO OR CONTEMPLATED HEREBY OR THE EXERCISE OF ANY
PARTY'S RIGHTS AND REMEDIES HEREUNDER, OR THE CONDUCT OF THE
RELATIONSHIP OF THE PARTIES HERETO, IN ALL OF THE FOREGOING CASES
WHETHER NOW EXISTING OR HEREAFTER ARISING AND WHETHER SOUNDING IN
CONTRACT, TORT OR OTHERWISE. BORROWER AGREES THAT LENDER MAY FILE

28467711 v1 4



A COPY OF THIS ASSIGNMENT WITH ANY COURT ASWRITTEN EVIDENCE OF THE
KNOWING, VOLUNTARY AND BARGAINED AGREEMENT OF BORROWER
IRREVOCABLY TO WAIVE ITS RIGHTS TO TRIAL BY JURY, AND THAT, TO THE
EXTENT PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAW, ANY DISPUTE OR CONTROVERSY
WHATSOEVER BETWEEN BORROWER AND LENDER SHALL INSTEAD BE TRIED IN
A COURT OF COMPETENT JURISDICTION BY A JUDGE SITTING WITHOUT A JURY.

[Remainder of Page I ntentionally L eft Blank]

28467711 v1 5



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Borrower has caused this Assignment to be properly
executed as of the date first set forth above.

BORROWER:

DIAL POINT AT MOLINE PHASE I, LLC,
aDelaware limited liability company

By:
Print Name:
Its Authorized Signatory

[Signatures continued on following page]

28467711 vl



Pursuant to Section 8 of the Development Agreement, the City is required to consent to
any assignment by Borrower of its rights, duties and obligations under the Development

Agreement, and City joins this Assignment to evidence its consent to this Assignment on the
terms and conditions as set forth herein.

THE CITY OF MOLINE,
an lllinois municipal corporation

By:
Print Name:
Its:

28467711 vl



EXHIBITA
DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT

(see attached)

28467711 vl



	2017.02.07 COW Agenda

	1. 2017 HUD Lead Grant

	2. 
Surplus Property Vehicles 
	3. Purchase 2017 John Deere Excavator

	4. Purchase 2017 John Deere Loader

	5. 3409 40 St Temp Const Easement

	6. 3409 40 ST Deed of Dedication

	7. The 
Element Hotel Liquor License
	8. The Other Bar Liquor License

	9. 
The Point DA
	10. Dial Point Assignment of Collateral



